reporting date

Borrowings - USD

Cross Currency As at March 31, 2024
Foreign Currency (< Lakhs)

(in Lakhs)

27.54 2,296.22

('1' in Lakhs)

As at March 31, 2023
Foreign Currency (< Lakhs)

(in Lakhs)

35.17 2,891.54

The summary of quantitative data about the Company's exposure (Un hedged) to currency risk as reported to the management of the
Company is as follows:

Cross Currency As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 Particulars of unhedged
foreign currency exposure
as at the reporting date

Foreign Currency (< Lakhs) Foreign Currency (< Lakhs)

Trade Payable - USD

Trade Payable - EURO

The following significant exchange rates have been applied

INR / USD

INR /EURO

Sensitivity Analysis

(in Lakhs)

46.39

0.17

3,867.55

15.16

As at March
31, 2024

83.37

90.22

(in Lakhs)

0.02

0.59

1.73

52.86

Asat March
31,2023

82.22

89.61

Every percentage point changes in the exchange rate for the closing balances between the Indian Rupee and respective currencies
would affect the Company's incremental profit before tax and equity, net of tax as per below:

Particulars % Year Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

USD 10% As at March 31, 2024 (386.75) 386.75 (251.61) 251.61

EURO 10% As at March 31, 2024 (1.52) 1.52 (0.99) 0.99

USD 10% As at March 31, 2023 (0.17) 0.17 (0.11) 0.11

EURO 10% As at March 31, 2023 (5.30) 5.30 (3.45) 3.45

(i0 Interest rate risk

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to debts. To protect itself from the volatility

prevailing, the Company maintain its long term borrowing on fixed interest rate through derivative instruments for borrowings in foreign

currency, in which it agrees to exchange at specific intervals, the difference between fixed and variable interest amounts calculated

by reference to an agreed upon principal amount.

Annual Report 2023-24 149

Notes
Notes Annexed to forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024